COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS

DATE: December 17, 2024 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners’ Room
of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The
Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated December 12, 2024 and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at
the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman all members of
the County Board. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of
this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the

public. Agenda posted and open meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Lee Wonch
Roll call was answered as follows Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle, Board Member, Scott Gaites, Board

Member and Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor.
Absent: None

Also, present were: Andrew Van Velson, Co. Attorney, Dick Gewecke, Co. Treasurer, Rich Cook, Highway and

Weed Superintendent and Sean Carson, Sheriff and Emergency Manager. Jon Hill and Nathan Kramer.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve November 20, 2024 minutes without reading, as the Clerk had

previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyel and Wonch. Nays:

None.
Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

COUNTY GENERAL
AMERITAS RETIREMENT
AT&T MOBILITY TELEPHONE SERVICE
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA PC LLO COUNTY COURT COSTS
BLACK HAT WELDING SHERIFF VEHICLES
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD EMPLOYER SHARE

BLUE360 MEDIA LLC

BOMGAARS

BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON ETAL
BRUMMET, JACK

CARSON, SEAN

CARSON, SEAN

CARSON, SEAN

COCO, NATHAN

COCO, NATHAN

CONNELL, KATHLEEN M

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS

DAN'S PROPANE INC

DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE
DEARDOFF, BETHANY

DEARDOFF, BETHANY

DOYLE, ROBERT

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE
GAITES, SCOTT

GEWECKE, RICHARD

HANSEL, KIRK

HEARTLAND PRECISION RIFLE
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS
JUSTICE DATA SOLUTIONS

LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE

LOGAN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
MIPS, INC.

MYERS, DEBBIE

SUBSCRIPTIONS

MISC SUPPLIES
COUNTY COURT COSTS
PRIOR SERVICE

SALARY

SALARY

MILEAGE

SALARY

MILEAGE

JANITORIAL CONTRACT
SALARY

PART TIME SALARY
MILEAGE & EXPENSES
FUEL AND REPAIRS
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
UTILITIES

DATA PROCESSING
PART TIME SALARY
SUPPLIES

SALARY

OFFICE SUPPLIES
ELECTION SUPPLIES
SALARY

SALARY

PART TIME SALARY
TRAINING

COMPUTER CONSULTANT
DUES & SUBSCRIPTION
BOARD PRISONERS
COUNTY COURT COSTS
DISTRICT COURT COSTS
SERVICE

SALARY

3,396.55
341.20
237.50
687.00

8,369.72
195.30

11.98

1,647.61

13.00

4,346.25
640.00
298.82
928.00

41.54

1,380.00

2,240.65
496.00
174.40
601.94
305.28
775.00
389.00

1,110.00

40.54

1,935.07
218.95

2,377.89

1,935.07

5,537.62
258.00
335.00

3,228.75

3,250.00
440.00
312.50

36.00

1,396.81

6,746.29



MYERS, DEBBIE

NE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS
NICHOLSON, JENNIFER

PEDERSON LAW OFFICE

PETTY CASH FUND

PLATTE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS
PRO PRINTING AND GRAPHICS
SELLARS, BILL

SHAW LAW LLC

STAPLETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
U. S. BANK

VAN VELSON, ANDREW

VAN VELSON, ANDREW

WEEMS, AMANDA

WESTFIELD PHARMACY

WONCH, CECIL

WOOD, TIFFANY

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
GENERAL ROAD

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
CARSON, SEAN

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CROELL INC

CURTIS, KEVIN

DAN'S PROPANE INC

DEARDOFF, BOB

EASTSIDE SERVICE

FREY'S GENERAL STORE LLC
INLAND TRUCK PARTS COMPANY
JIVIDEN, KENNETH

KOVANDA, MICHAEL

KRAMER, ALAN

MILLS HARDWARE

MYERS, LARRY

NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER

PETTY CASH FUND

POWERPLAN

U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
COUNTY LIBRARY

PETTY CASH FUND

RAMIREZ, JULIA

U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK

911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PETTY CASH FUND

SALARY
DUES & SUBSCRIPTION
SALARY
COUNTY COURT COSTS

TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & POSTAGE

RADIO EQUIPMENT REPAIR

OFFICE SUPPLIES

PART TIME SALARY

COUNTY COURT COSTS

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & JUROR MEALS
DATA PROCESSING

SUPPLIES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND FUEL
SALARY

MILEAGE

SALARY

PRISONER MEDICAL

SALARY

SALARY

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

EMPLOYER SHARE

PART TIME SALARY
SALARY

FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES
GRAVEL & BORROW

PART TIME SALARY
PROPANE

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
PART TIME SALARY
SALARY

SALARY

BUILDING REPAIR

SALARY

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
TELE. AND UTILITIES

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE
SALARY

OFFICE EQUIPMENT
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE

425.00
450.00
2,755.00
925.00
1,775.18
142.50
397.50
220.00
275.00
33.06
75.00
1,565.59
2,013.03
87.10
4,345.65
5.89
1,935.07
5,350.95
3,201.02

13.03
70.00
1,248.00
3,050.68
18,553.38
2,450.00
697.50
341.54
4,798.76
121.63
14,765.22
1,750.00
4,668.62
4,513.65
13.56
3,463.65
52.92
528.19
9,123.73
674.05
1,388.58

97.70
765.63
61.06
58.57

62.96
TOTAL 155,985.38

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-16 approving Securities Designation
Depositories and authorizing County Treasurer and County Board to invest funds of their respective County. Yeas: Wonch,

Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Rich Cook, Highway Superintendent, Sean Carson, Emergency Manager and Sheriff, Andrew Van Velson, Attorney and
Richard Gewecke, Treasurer gave monthly reports. Scott Gaites gave update on West Central Health District and their new

building.



Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve the Inland Marine, Auto Fleet and Building and Grounds schedules for
NIRMA insurance with corrections presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Rich Cook gave the annual weed report. Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to accept the report as written and to have
Chairman Wonch sign. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Rich Cook, Weed Supervisor added Jon Hill and Nathan Kramer as new commissioners to the Weed Control Authority
Board Roster.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to sign the Memorandum of Understanding for Healing Hearts and F amily Juvenile
Services Aid for Fiscal Year 2025-2026. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Scott Gaites addressed the board on a spirited person for the West Central Health District. Motion by Doyle seconded by
Wonch to appoint Scott Gaites as the spirited person for the West Central Health District.
Yeas: Doyle and Wonch. Abstain: Gaites. Nays: None.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to declare surplus property the following item 1 wooden spinning shelf from the Logan
County Library. Yeas: Gaites, Wonch and Doyle. Nays: None.

Coco Electric LLC presented the board with an estimate for electrical work in the courthouse at $6500.00. Motion by Gaites
seconded by Doyle to accept Coco Electric LLC bid of $6500.00.

W%dez/é-\

Chairman

No further business meeting adjourned to meet January 15, 2025.

Attest:

™\
‘O O,

Logan County Clerk, Debbi@lyers (SEAL)




