COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

DATE: December 17, 2024 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners' Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated December 12, 2024 and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Agenda posted and open meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Lee Wonch

Roll call was answered as follows Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle, Board Member, Scott Gaites, Board Member and Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor.

Absent: None

Also, present were: Andrew Van Velson, Co. Attorney, Dick Gewecke, Co. Treasurer, Rich Cook, Highway and Weed Superintendent and Sean Carson, Sheriff and Emergency Manager. Jon Hill and Nathan Kramer.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve November 20, 2024 minutes without reading, as the Clerk had previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyel and Wonch. Nays: None.

Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

COUNTY GENERAL

AMERITAS	RETIREMENT	3,396.55
AT&T MOBILITY	TELEPHONE SERVICE	341.20
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA PC LLO	COUNTY COURT COSTS	237.50
BLACK HAT WELDING	SHERIFF VEHICLES	687.00
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	8,369.72
BLUE360 MEDIA LLC	SUBSCRIPTIONS	195.30
BOMGAARS	MISC SUPPLIES	11.98
BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON ETAL	COUNTY COURT COSTS	1,647.61
BRUMMET, JACK	PRIOR SERVICE	13.00
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	4,346.25
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	640.00
CARSON, SEAN	MILEAGE	298.82
COCO, NATHAN	SALARY	928.00
COCO, NATHAN	MILEAGE	41.54
CONNELL, KATHLEEN M	JANITORIAL CONTRACT	1,380.00
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	2,240.65
COOK, RICHARD	PART TIME SALARY	496.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE & EXPENSES	174.40
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	601.94
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	305.28
DAN'S PROPANE INC	UTILITIES	775.00
DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE	DATA PROCESSING	389.00
DEARDOFF, BETHANY	PART TIME SALARY	1,110.00
DEARDOFF, BETHANY	SUPPLIES	40.54
DOYLE, ROBERT	SALARY	1,935.07
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	OFFICE SUPPLIES	218.95
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE	ELECTION SUPPLIES	2,377.89
GAITES, SCOTT	SALARY	1,935.07
GEWECKE, RICHARD	SALARY	5,537.62
HANSEL, KIRK	PART TIME SALARY	258.00
HEARTLAND PRECISION RIFLE	TRAINING	335.00
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	COMPUTER CONSULTANT	3,228.75
JUSTICE DATA SOLUTIONS	DUES & SUBSCRIPTION	3,250.00
LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER	BOARD PRISONERS	440.00
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	312.50
LOGAN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT	DISTRICT COURT COSTS	36.00
MIPS, INC.	SERVICE	1,396.81
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	6,746.29

MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	425.00
NE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS	DUES & SUBSCRIPTION	450.00
NICHOLSON, JENNIFER	SALARY	2,755.00
PEDERSON LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	925.00
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & POSTAGE	
PLATTE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	RADIO EQUIPMENT REPAIR	142.50
PRO PRINTING AND GRAPHICS	OFFICE SUPPLIES	397.50
SELLARS, BILL	PART TIME SALARY	220.00
SHAW LAW LLC	COUNTY COURT COSTS	275.00
STAPLETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI	JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & JUROR MEALS	33.06
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE	DATA PROCESSING	75.00
U. S. BANK	SUPPLIES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND FUEL	1,565.59
VAN VELSON, ANDREW	SALARY	2,013.03
VAN VELSON, ANDREW	MILEAGE	87.10
WEEMS, AMANDA	SALARY	4,345.65
WESTFIELD PHARMACY	PRISONER MEDICAL	5.89
WONCH, CECIL	SALARY	
WOOD, TIFFANY	SALARY	1,935.07
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	5,350.95
GENERAL ROAD	IIII ISTANIAL GASI	3,201.02
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	12.02
CARSON, SEAN	PART TIME SALARY	13.03
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	70.00
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES	1,248.00
CROELL INC	GRAVEL & BORROW	3,050.68
CURTIS, KEVIN	PART TIME SALARY	18,553.38
DAN'S PROPANE INC	PROPANE	2,450.00
DEARDOFF, BOB	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	697.50 341.54
EASTSIDE SERVICE	MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL	
FREY'S GENERAL STORE LLC	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	4,798.76
INLAND TRUCK PARTS COMPANY	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	121.63
JIVIDEN, KENNETH	PART TIME SALARY	14,765.22 1,750.00
KOVANDA, MICHAEL	SALARY	
KRAMER, ALAN	SALARY	4,668.62
MILLS HARDWARE	BUILDING REPAIR	4,513.65
MYERS, LARRY	SALARY	13.56
NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	3,463.65 52.92
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE. AND UTILITIES	
POWERPLAN	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	528.19
U. S. BANK	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS	9,123.73 674.05
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	1,388.58
COUNTY LIBRARY	Zim Zo i Zim ori i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	1,366.36
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	97.70
RAMIREZ, JULIA	SALARY	
U. S. BANK	OFFICE EQUIPMENT	765.63
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	61.06
911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	Z LOTER STARLE OASI	58.57
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	62.00
	TOTAL	62.96
	TOTAL	155,985.38

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-16 approving Securities Designation Depositories and authorizing County Treasurer and County Board to invest funds of their respective County. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Rich Cook, Highway Superintendent, Sean Carson, Emergency Manager and Sheriff, Andrew Van Velson, Attorney and Richard Gewecke, Treasurer gave monthly reports. Scott Gaites gave update on West Central Health District and their new building.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve the Inland Marine, Auto Fleet and Building and Grounds schedules for NIRMA insurance with corrections presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Rich Cook gave the annual weed report. Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to accept the report as written and to have Chairman Wonch sign. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Rich Cook, Weed Supervisor added Jon Hill and Nathan Kramer as new commissioners to the Weed Control Authority Board Roster.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to sign the Memorandum of Understanding for Healing Hearts and Family Juvenile Services Aid for Fiscal Year 2025-2026. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Scott Gaites addressed the board on a spirited person for the West Central Health District. Motion by Doyle seconded by Wonch to appoint Scott Gaites as the spirited person for the West Central Health District. Yeas: Doyle and Wonch. Abstain: Gaites. Nays: None.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to declare surplus property the following item 1 wooden spinning shelf from the Logan County Library. Yeas: Gaites, Wonch and Doyle. Nays: None.

Coco Electric LLC presented the board with an estimate for electrical work in the courthouse at \$6500.00. Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to accept Coco Electric LLC bid of \$6500.00.

No further business meeting adjourned to meet January 15, 2025.

Cecil & Warie

Attest:

Logan County Clerk, Debbie Myers (SEAL)